Ministry of Education.  

METHODS 

The design of the study is a descriptive survey design. Two hundred (200) administrators 

were used as sample for the study. The stratified random sampling technique was used to 

derive the sample from the population of four hundred and sixty-one (461) administrators 

drawn from public secondary schools in Rivers State. It comprises of two hundred and fifty-

eight (258) principals, eighty-seven (87) vice principals (academic), and one hundred and 

seventeen (117) vice principals (administration) in two hundred and fifty-seven (257) public 

secondary schools in Rivers State. The instrument for this study was a self-designed 

questionnaire titled Questionnaire for Motivational Strategies of Principals in Public 

Secondary School Administration (QMSPPSSA). The Questionnaire for Motivational